

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

STANDARD PARKING, IMPERIAL PARKING,)
AMPCO SYSTEM PARKING d/b/a ABM)
PARKING SERVICES, LAZ PARKING,)
INTERPARK, individually and on behalf of)
CHICAGO PARKING ASSOCIATION,)
Respondents,)
and)
TEAMSTERS LOCAL NO. 727,)
Charging Party)

CASE NO.: 13-CA-071259

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO THE CHARGING PARTY'S AND COUNSEL FOR
THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

**STANDARD PARKING, IMPERIAL PARKING,
LAZ PARKING, AMPCO SYSTEMS PARKING D/B/A ABM
PARKING SERVICES, INTERPARK**

Douglas A. Darch
Alexis S. Hawley
Baker & McKenzie
300 East Randolph Street
Suite 5000
Chicago, Illinois 60601
312-861-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A.	The Parties' Bargaining History & Historical Treatment Of Wages.....	3
1.	The 1996-2001 & 2001-2006 CBAs.....	3
2.	The 2001-2006 CBA's Rates Were Determined By Reference To The 1996-2001 CBA.....	4
3.	The 2006-2011 CBA.....	5
B.	The 2011-2016 CBA Negotiations	7
1.	The September 27 Bargaining Session & The Parties' Initial Proposals	7
2.	The October 7 Bargaining Session	10
3.	The October 12 Bargaining Session & The Union's Final Offer	10
4.	Respondents' Final Offer & The October 13-14 Tentative Agreement.....	11
C.	The Parties' Efforts To Convert The Tentative Agreement Into A Complete, Written Contract	12
1.	Schwartz Repeatedly Requests A Redlined Draft Of The 2011- 2016 CBA From The Union	12
2.	The Union Sends A Redlined Draft Without Wage Scales On October 25 And The Parties Proceed To Finalize The Tentative Agreement.....	13
D.	Respondents Discover the Union's Mistake & Revoke Their Offer Prior To Ratification	14
III.	ARGUMENT.....	16
A.	The ALJ Properly Determined A Tentative Agreement Had Been Reached On October 13-14 (Un. Ex. No. 9; GC Ex. No. 1).....	17
1.	The ALJ's Finding That The Parties Reached An Agreement On October 13-14 Is Supported By The Record Evidence.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

2.	The ALJ Properly Admitted Respondents’ Exhibit 12: The October 14 Bargaining Update (Un. Ex. No. 4; GC Br. at 7, n.3).....	19
3.	The General Counsel’s Argument That No Agreement Was Reached On October 13-14 Is Without Merit.....	21
B.	The ALJ Properly Characterized The Parties’ Post-October 14 Communications As Efforts To Convert Their Agreement Into A Formal Writing (Un. Ex. Nos. 10, 11, 12; GC Ex. No. 2).....	24
1.	The Drafts Provided By The Union Between October 18 And October 24 Were Not Reviewed By Schwartz Or Respondents And Are Irrelevant	25
a.	The Communications Between October 18 and October 25 Were Aimed At Creating Or Obtaining A Redlined Draft	26
b.	The Union Was Obligated To Highlight Material Changes In The Drafts	26
2.	The Parties’ October 28 Communications Did Not Constitute Bargaining.....	28
a.	The Parties’ Discussions On October 28 Do Not Constitute Bargaining Under Board Law	30
b.	Schwartz Never Agreed To The October 28 Wage Scales	31
3.	The General Counsel’s Focus On The November 1 Cutoff Date And The Existence of Two Tiers Is Misplaced	32
4.	The Union’s Counteroffer Argument Is Unworkable And Runs Afoul Of Board Law (Un. Ex. Nos. 8, 11).....	34
C.	The ALJ Properly Determined That The Parties’ October 13-14 Tentative Agreement Was Ambiguous With Respect To The Wage Scales And Resulted In No Meeting Of The Minds (Un. Ex. Nos. 15, 18, 19; GC Ex. No. 3)	37
1.	The ALJ’s Conclusion That The Parties Failed To Achieve A Meeting Of The Minds Regarding The Wage Scales Should Be Upheld.....	37
2.	The General Counsel’s Exceptions To The ALJ’s Meeting Of The Minds Analysis Are Not Well-Taken	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

a.	Neither the Parties’ Bargaining History Nor The 2011 Negotiations Establish That A Meeting Of The Minds Existed On The Wage Scales.....	40
(1)	The Parties’ Bargaining History Reveals The Parties Negotiated Changes To The Wage Scales Each Contract.....	40
(2)	The General Counsel Improperly Relies On The Union’s September 27 Proposal.....	42
(3)	The General Counsel Mischaracterizes Respondents’ October 13 Final Offer.....	45
b.	The ALJ Did Not Improperly Rely On The Parties’ Subjective Understandings (Un. Ex. Nos. 7, 15).....	46
3.	The ALJ Correctly Applied <i>Windward</i> (Un. Ex. No. 6; GC Br. at 18-19).....	47
4.	The Union’s Exceptions Regarding The ALJ’s Finding That No Meeting Of The Minds Occurred Lack Merit (Un. Ex. Nos. 17, 18, 19).....	49
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 303 NLRB 562 (1991)	36
<i>Colfax Envelop Corp. v. Local No. 458-3M</i> , 20 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1994)	passim
<i>Denison v. Swaco Geologist Co.</i> , 941 F.2d 1416 (10th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>F.W. Means & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 377 F.2d 683 (7th Cir. 1967)	30, 36
<i>Farmingdale Ironworks, Inc.</i> , 249 N.L.R.B. 98 (1980)	22
<i>Graphic Commc'ns District 2</i> , 318 N.L.R.B. 983 (1995)	48
<i>Heampstead Park Nursing Home</i> , 341 N.L.R.B. 321 (2004)	46
<i>New Process Steel v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	30
<i>North Hills Office Services</i> , 344 N.L.R.B. 523 (2005)	49, 50
<i>Quebecor World Buffalo, Inc.</i> , 353 N.L.R.B. 30 (2008)	29, 30, 35, 36
<i>Standard Dry Wall Prods.</i> , 91 N.L.R.B. 544 (1950), <i>enf'd</i> 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)	20, 39
<i>Teamsters Local 617</i> , 308 N.L.R.B. 601 (1992)	48
<i>Transit Serv. Corp.</i> , 312 N.L.R.B. 477 (1993)	36
<i>United States v. Hubbel</i> , 530 U.S. 27	20

<i>Wego Cleaning Specialists, Inc.</i> , 308 N.L.R.B. 310 (2003)	40
<i>Windward Teachers Association</i> , 346 N.L.R.B. 1148 (2006)	47, 48
<i>Y.W.C.A. of W. Massachusetts</i> , 349 N.L.R.B. 762 (2007)	36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Evidence 803(3)	21
ISBA Opinion on Professional Conduct No. 95-10 (Jan. 1996), <i>available at</i> http://www.isba.org/sites/default/files/ethicsopinions/95-10.pdf	27, 28
Seventh Circuit Standards For Professional Conduct, Rule No. 4, <i>available at</i> http://www.ca7.uscourts.gov/rules/rules.htm	27, 32
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4	27, 32
